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AGENDA 
 
1  Election of Chairman  

 

To elect a Chairman of the Licensing and Safety Sub Committee to serve until the next 
Council elections 

 
2  Apologies  

 

To receive apologies for absence. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 

given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later 
that 12 noon on Monday 19 May 2025 

 
4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Explosives Regulations 2014 - Application for Local Authority Assent (Pages 1 - 52) 

 
Report of the Public Protection Officer (Professional) is attached, marked 5. 
  

Contact Jessica Moores on 0345 6789026 
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Sub - Committee 
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EXPLOSIVES REGULATIONS 2014 - 
APPLICATION FOR LOCAL AUTHORITY ASSENT 

Responsible Officer: Jessica Moores – Public Protection Officer (Professional) 

email: licensing@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  0345 6789026 

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder): TBC 

 
 

1. Summary 
 

In accordance with the Explosives Regulations 2014 (ER2014), Regulation 14, a public 
hearing is required to determine an application for local authority assent to an application 
made by Mosaic Laboratories Ltd to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) for a licence to 

manufacture and/or store explosives at: 
 

Ditton Priors Trading Estate 
Station Road 
Ditton Priors 

Bridgnorth 
WV16 6SS 

 
The application for assent, received by the Licensing Authority on 27 January 2025, has 
been accepted as valid and during the statutory consultation period relevant representations 

were received. The representations have been reviewed, and it has been determined that 
there are matters raised which are relevant to health and safety and are not frivolous or 

immaterial. In accordance with the ER2014, Regulation 14, the local authority must therefore 
hold a public hearing before deciding whether to assent to the application.  

 

2. Recommendations 
 

That the Sub Committee considers the application and representations made against it in 
accordance with the ER2014, Regulation 14 and determines whether to assent to the 
application.  

Report 
 

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 
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The Committee is required to consider the consequences of refusal or approval on the 

applicant’s human rights. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
 

None 

 

5. Climate Change Appraisal 
 

No effect 
 

6. Purpose of report 
      

To consider an application for assent to an application made to the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE) for a licence to manufacture and/or store explosives. 

 
7. Background 

 
7.1  The Explosives Regulations 2014 apply to a variety of explosives operations, including 

manufacture, storage and sales and regulate the health and safety matters associated 

with them. Under the ER2014 authorisation is required for the majority of acquisition, 
keeping, transfer, storage and/or manufacture of explosives.  

 

7.2    Authorisations are primarily in the form of either licences or certificates, dependent on 
the operation, and the licensing/authorising body can be local authorities, the police, 

HSE or the Office for Nuclear Regulation. Which of the bodies is responsible for issuing 
a licence/certificate depends on whether the activity is the manufacture or storage of 
explosives and the proposed type and quantity of explosives. 

 
7.3  Mosaic Laboratories Ltd wish to carry out the manufacture of explosive substances and 

explosive articles at a premises on a trading estate in Ditton Priors (location map 
provided at Appendix A), the quantity and type of which require their application for a 

licence to be made to HSE. This application was duly made and HSE have carried out 
their licence process, culminating in the issue of a draft licence and conditions. The 
ER2014, Regulation 14 then requires local authority assent to the draft licence before it 

is issued. 
 

7.4  The purpose of the local authority assent procedure is for the local authority to satisfy 
itself that any local factors bearing on the safety of the operation of the site or the health 
and safety of members of the public have been considered and taken into account by 

HSE in setting the draft licence conditions.  
 

7.5  Matters not relevant to the safety of the site and health and safety of members of the 
public cannot be considered by the local authority in making the decision whether to 
assent to the application.   

 
7.6  The local authority assent procedure requires the applicant to provide to the local 

authority a copy of the application and draft licence (Appendix B). Within 28 days of 
doing this they must also place a notice in a newspaper (Appendix C) circulating locally 

to the application site giving details of the application and inviting representations on 
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matters affecting the health and safety of the public to be made to the local authority 
within 28 days of the notice being published. The notice must also give an address 

within the local authority area where the application and draft licence may be inspected. 
The applicant must also take reasonable steps to provide the information in the public 

notice to every person who resides or carries on a business within the public 
consultation zone (Appendix D). The consultation zone is an area extending to twice 

the proposed separation distance of the proposed site, the consultation zone for this 
application can be found at Appendix E.  

 

7.7 The applicant satisfactorily carried out the requirements of the assent procedure.  
 
7.8  During the 28 day consultation period 18 representations were made against the 

application for assent. As required by the ER2014 the representations were forwarded 
to the applicant, who responded with further details and information. The applicant was 

also present when the application and draft licence were made available for inspection 
at Ditton Priors Village Hall. 

 

7.9  None of the representations made have been withdrawn, a public hearing is therefore 
required before determining whether to assent to the application. Shropshire Council’s 

scheme of delegation requires applications for assent which have representations made 
against them and not withdrawn to be determined by the Licensing and Safety Sub 
Committee.  

8. Representations received  

8.1  The 18 representations received are from residents and business owners in the 

vicinity of the application site. 

8.2  Primarily the representations are concerned with:  

 the proximity of the site to residential and business premises and schools 

 the safety of transporting materials used and produced in the operation of the site to 
and from it 

 the nature and use of the products proposed to be manufactured on the site and 

whether this poses a security safety risk 

 the potential toxicity of the materials used on the site and the impact this could have 

on local residents   

8.3   The full representations are at Appendix F. 

 
9. Options for Consideration 

 
9.1 The Committee must determine the application in accordance with the ER2014, 

Regulation 14. 
 

9.2 Only factors bearing on the safety of the operation of the site or the health and safety of 
members of the public may be taken into consideration when deciding whether to 

assent to the application. 
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List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 

not include items containing exempt or confidential information) 

 

Explosives Regulations 2014 - 
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1638/contents  

Health and Safety Executive guidance on the local authority assent procedure - 

https://www.hse.gov.uk/explosives/licensing/local-authority-assent.htm  

  

 

Local Member:  Cllr G. Hollyhead 

 

Appendices  

 

Appendix A – Application site location map 

Appendix B – Application to manufacture/store explosives and HSE draft licence conditions 

Appendix C – Applicant’s newspaper notice 

Appendix D – Applicant’s local notice  

Appendix E – Assent application public consultation zone  

Appendix F – Representations 
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The following are the conditions annexed to the Licence number XI/4111/2249/1                            
 

 
1. The site is defined as being the whole area bounded by the red lines 

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA and BBBBBB on Plan A annexed to these conditions.  
 
2. Only those explosives described in the annexed Explosives Schedule may be 

manufactured, used in manufacture or stored on the site. The descriptions, hazard type, if 
any, and maximum amount of explosives, to be allowed in each store, in a building or at a 
place are those specified in the Building Schedule annexed to these conditions. 
 

3. All the buildings and facilities, which includes engineering structures other than the 
buildings (such as bridges) and plant, within the site must be at the locations shown on 
Plan B annexed to these conditions. 

 
4. The construction of buildings and facilities appearing in the Building Schedule must be as 

specified in the Building Schedule. 
 
5. The activities to be carried on in each store, building or place are those specified in the 

Building Schedule. 
 

6. For a building or place which is not to be used for the manufacture or storage of explosives 
and for which no activity is specified in the Building Schedule, but a use is referred to for it, 
the separation distances to be maintained in relation to that building or place when so used 
are those set out in that Schedule relevant to that use for that building or place. 

 
7. Where explosives of different hazard types are present in a store, building or place the 

explosives must be treated as belonging to the hazard type which would require the 
greatest separation distance to be maintained for the total quantity of those explosives. The 
greatest separation distance to be maintained is to be determined by application of Tables 
1 to 11 of Schedule 5 of the Explosives Regulations 2014 to that total quantity. 
 

8. The separation distances to be maintained between the stores, buildings or places within 
the site and such protected places as are defined, by class, in Schedule 5 of the Explosives 
Regulations 2014 are those specified in each case in the Building Schedule. 

 
9. The separation distances to be maintained between the stores, buildings or places within 

the site and such protected places as are defined, by class, and which are specified in the 
Building Schedule do not apply to any part of a thoroughfare, jetty, pier, waterway or 
railway line within the site which is occupied by the person manufacturing or storing the 
explosives. 
 

10. The separation distances to be maintained between the stores, buildings or places within 
the site and which are specified in the Building Schedule do not apply to protected places of 
Class A comprising a bridleway, footpath, footway used, or waterway navigated, by, no 
more than, ordinarily, 20 persons in any 24 hour period. 

 
11. If at any time after the grant of this Licence: 
 

• it is not possible to maintain the relevant separation distances between any store, 
building or place specified in the Building Schedule and such protected places; or  

• where applicable the maximum number of dwellings in any reference zone described in 
the Building Schedule is exceeded,  

 
the quantity of explosives present in such stores, buildings or places must be: 

 
a) NIL; or 
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b) such quantity as, would be specified by the application of Tables 1 to 11 of 
Schedule 5 of the Explosives Regulations 2014 to the available separation 
distance; 

 
notwithstanding any other condition of licence. 
 

12. Where explosives transported on-site are being loaded, unloaded or are present on a 
parked vehicle within the Class G distance of a store, building or place specified in the 
Building Schedule the quantity of explosives being transported must be included in the 
quantity of explosives present in that building or part of the site. 
 

13. The trial and testing of explosives on-site must be conducted in accordance with the 
requirements of the additional conditions document to this licence. 
 

14. The use of explosives on-site, other than for the purposes of security, construction, vermin 
control, or as safety devices, must be conducted in accordance with the requirements of 
additional conditions document appended to this licence. 
 

15. The disposal of explosives and explosives contaminated waste on site must be conducted 
in accordance with the requirements of the additional conditions document appended to this 
document. 

 
 

16. The limitations as to the descriptions and amount of 
 

a) ingredients of explosives; or 
b) articles and substances, 

 
which are liable to spontaneous ignition, or inflammable, or otherwise dangerous, in ways 
which could initiate or aggravate a fire or explosion, to be allowed in each store, building or 
place are those specified in the Building Schedule. 
 

 
Terms used in this document which are defined in the Explosives Regulations 2014 have the same 
meaning as in those Regulations. 
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For Information: 
 

1. These notes are for information and do NOT comprise conditions of the licence. 
 

2. This licence comprises: 

• A licence header which identifies the person (including companies and other 
organisations) the licence has been granted to and the address of the site; 

• Conditions of Licence which place the plans and schedules into a context;  

• plans which show the extent of the site and the places within it where explosives 
activities can take place; 

• an Explosives Schedule which describes the explosives that are authorised to be 
manufactured, used in manufacture and/or stored; and 

• a Building Schedule which identifies for each individual place listed: 
▪ how the store or building is or shall be constructed; 
▪ the activities that can take place or the uses to which that place can be put; 
▪ the description, hazard type and quantities of explosives that can be 

present;  
▪ the separation distances to be maintained to different classes of protected 

places; 
and which may also include limits on the quantity of the ingredients of explosives or 
other articles and substances that are liable to spontaneous ignition, flammable or 
otherwise dangerous where it has been assessed that their expected presence 
could initiate or aggravate the or consequence of a fire or explosion.   

 
3. You should ensure that you have control of the activities covered by the licence to the 

extent necessary to ensure compliance with its conditions. 
 

4. Some, but not all, of the definitions provided by the Explosives Regulations 2014 of terms 
used in this Licence are referred to below. 

 
5. ‘activity’ and ‘activities’ are defined in, and for the purposes of, regulation 13 (6) (b) of the 

Explosives Regulations 2014. They mean the manufacture or storage of explosives and 
include any handling, on-site transport, testing, use and disposal of explosives.  

 
6. ‘construction’ is defined in regulation 13 (6) of the Explosives Regulations 2014. It means 

the materials used in, and the design of, a building.  
 

7. ‘quantity’ refers to the ‘net mass’ of the explosives and is defined at regulation 2 (4) of the 
Explosives Regulations 2014.  It means, in effect, the mass of the explosive contained 
within an article i.e. less packaging, casings, etc.  

 
8. ‘separation distance’ is defined in regulation 2 (1) of the Explosives Regulations 2014. It 

means the distance between the store or the building or other place in or at which 
explosives are or are to be manufactured and a building or other place where people are or 
are likely to be present either all the time or from time to time. 

 
9. If after the grant of this licence the separation distances can no longer be met, you: 

 

• must reduce the quantity of explosives present  to ensure safety. This can be done 
by either: 
▪ removing all of the explosives from the store, building or place; or 
▪ by reducing the quantity of explosives present to an amount that would be 

permitted if regulation 27 (1) and Schedule 5 of the Explosives Regulations 
2014 applied to the store building or place; and 

• should contact your licensing authority as a licence variation may be needed  under 
the provisions of regulation 16 (1) (a) of the Explosives Regulations 2014 
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10. ‘thoroughfare’ is not defined in the Explosives Regulations 2014. It is a word in common 

usage meaning a route connecting on place with another. Thoroughfares include bridleways, 

footpaths, footways, lightly used roads, minor roads etc. 
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PLEASE DISREGARD ALL PREVIOUS COMMUNICATIONS RECEIVED CONCERNING THE SUBJECT BELOW 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Application for an Explosives Licence - Explosives Regulations 2014 (ER 2014) 

You are being sent this letter because Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, Ditton Priors Industrial 

Estate, Station Road, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS has applied to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE) for 

a licence to manufacture and store explosives at the site. The HSE have visited the site and studied 

maps of the surrounding area to satisfy themselves that Mosaic’s proposed activities fall within the 

safety distances required by the regulations and have issued Mosaic a draft licence to that effect. 

Regulation 14 of ER 2014 requires that assent be given by the local authority prior to the licence 

coming into force. Any applicant who wishes to manufacture and store explosives must have local 

authority assent in addition to a licence from the HSE. The purpose of the local authority assent 

process is for the local authority to satisfy itself that any local factors bearing on the safety of the 

operation of the site or the health and safety of members of the public have been considered and 

taken into account by the HSE in setting the licence conditions.  

A copy of the application and the draft licence is available for interested parties to inspect on 21st 

March between 0900-1800 at the address below. Please contact Louise Phillips by phoning 01746 

557550  or emailing  Louise.Phillips@mosaic-labs.uk  to make an appointment during the day. 

Ditton Priors Village Hall 

Station Road Ditton Priors 

Bridgnorth  

WV16 6SU  

 

Anyone who wishes to make a representation on matters affecting the health and safety of persons 

that may arise out of the granting of the licence should send those representations to the postal or 

email address below by 9th April 2025. This is 28 days from  a similar notice appearing in the Bridgnorth 

Journal. 

 

Licensing, 

Shropshire Council, 

Shirehall, 

Abbey Foregate, 

Shrewsbury 

SY2 6ND    licensing@shropshire.gov.uk. 

 

 

 

Best Regards, 

 

Graeme Kirkpatrick 

Managing Director 

Mosaic Laboratories Ltd.  
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Representation 
number 

Representation 

1 I am writing to make a formal objection to the proposed application for an Explosives licence for Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, 
Ditton Priors Industrial Estate Station Road Ditton Priors WV16 6SS to manufacture and store explosives at the site. 
 
My biggest concerns are: 
 
Close proximity to houses in Brown Clee Road WV16 6ST Proximity to Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road 
WV16 6SU Security on site as there have been recent theft of firework explosives Risk of injury from explosion Risk of contamination 
from bio hazards Risk to other businesses on the industrial estate Transportation risks through village Risk of close proximity to the 
Severn Trent sewage treatment facility as the potential of methane gas present Will it be a potential target - Russia? 

2 Concerns about storing and manufacture of explosives at WV16 6SS  
close proximity to dwellings and a special school 
Severn Trent sewerage works (methane) don't believe due diligence was followed only heard by word of mouth a week prior to the 
expiry date. 
Local roads in an appalling state and will only get worse with extra vehicles, and concerned how chemicals will be transported to the 
site. 

3 I wish to make a formal objection to the application by Mosaics for an explosives licence. This objection is on the grounds of Health & 
Safety.  
 
I believe that these are amongst the items that need looking at more closely: 
 
1. There has been no account of a school that now exists on Station Road, namely Esland Shropshire School, which is much nearer 
the site than Brown Clee Primary School which is mentioned in the application. 
 
2. No mention has been made of security issues on the Industrial Estate, which will impact on Health & Safety. 
 
3. No mention has been made of Health & Safety issues when transporting materials into the site through the village of Ditton Priors, 
nor when transporting materials and manufactured items out of the site through the village. 
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4. On January 9th unexplained explosions and fires came from this site that lasted several hours. There were construction vehicles 
around the site for several days previously and since, but we have been informed that is nothing to do with Mosaics Laboratories. If 
this is the case who is responsible for the explosions? We were not informed about this. 
 
 
5. Only a few residents in the area, including myself, were made aware of the application for an explosives licence, via means of a 
hand posted letter. Should not all residents in the village been made aware of the application in views of the security and 
transportation concerns listed above? 
 
 
I would be grateful if you could seriously consider my objections and I await your response. 

4 To whom it may concern, 
 
I am writing to object to the above explosives license application. 
 
I have huge concerns regarding the fact major explosives/war heads will be manufactured/stored/transferred to and from the industrial estate in Ditton 
priors. I live at number 12 brown clee road and received a letter regarding the application but further details have been difficult to find. Fellow residents 
have been able to confirm the extent of the manufacturing which will be required but it’s already been a negative start to have to try and hunt for further 
details. 
 
My concerns are as follows: 
 
There is a newly built school and an existing primary school/pre school within the vicinity of the location planning to manufacture the explosives - should 
anything go wrong, it will not only affect residents and workers but a large number of children too. 
 
If weapons are known to be manufactured/stored in the area, it will likely make it more prone to thieves which has happened in the past when fireworks 
were manufactured. I would be concerned regarding the level of security needed to ensure these weapons do not fall into the wrong hands. The area is 
already a target for thieves, due to the rural location and large volumes of farm equipment around. 
 
All roads in and out of the village are atrocious. The number of potholes and failing road surfaces is beyond a joke, no matter how many times these 
issues are reported nothing is done to fix them. It would surely be a danger to try and transport these sorts of weapons/explosives down narrow country 
lanes riddled with potholes and fast approaching traffic driving on the wrong side of the road, around blind corners trying to avoid the pot holes! 
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House prices are likely to be negatively affected as manufacturing explosives will cause a less safe environment - I think our house may be the closest to 
the site. 
 
I have a young child and the thought of this going ahead makes us very uneasy. I cannot express how against this application we are, but there will surely 
be more suitable areas away from residential houses and schools available for this kind of thing. 

 
5 Ref Ditton Priors Explosives storage. 

 
As a resident of Ditton Priors We wish to let you know of our views regarding the above application. 
 
Whilst we are aware that historically this is not a new thing for the village we are extremely disappointed that this latest application 
seems to have been swept under the carpet so to speak. 
 
As I understand it only tiny amount of households in the village have received a formal letter. In ways this potentially affects the whole 
village so why is not been officially publicised? 
 
We have only found out via social media and friends in the village. 
 
The village is growing, new houses are under construction and a new school has just opened extremely close so the application site. 
 
As residents surely someone must be duty bound to let us all know what is going on in the light of what will be potentially stored there 
and the risks for us all should a problem arise. 
 
For these reasons we object to this application. 

6 I am writing to make a formal objection to the proposed application for an Explosives licence for Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, 
Ditton Priors Industrial Estate Station Road Ditton Priors WV16 6SS to manufacture and store explosives at the site. 
 
My concerns are: 
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Close proximity to houses in Brown Clee Road WV16 6ST Proximity to Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road 
WV16 6SU Security on site as there have been recent theft of firework explosives Risk of injury from explosion Risk of contamination 
from bio hazards Risk to other businesses on the industrial estate Transportation risks through village Risk of close proximity to the 
Severn Trent sewage treatment facility as the potential of methane gas present Will it be a potential target - Russia 

7 I wish to object to the installation of a munitions firm mainly Mosaics Laboratory in Ditton Priors Industrial estate. 
 
There has been minimal information available to local residents, no public notice in a conspicuous place and it appears a lucky dip 
was in process when a decision was made as to which household received a letter about the development. 
 
Near to the proposed installation is a new school the Esland Shropshire School for children with special education needs, this is in 
addition to the Brown Clee Primary school. Explosions in the new school's vicinity will likely lead to extreme distress for the pupils. 
 
Potential transport of munitions is an extreme concern, when the original base was established during the second world war there 
was a train line to carry explosives. Now there are only very poorly maintained county roads, frequently single lane and heavily used 
by commuters and heavy agricultural machinery carrying large loads. 
 
Security on the Industrial estate cannot be considered as sufficient for such a vulnerable installation and is sited considerably nearer 
some small industries who would be more vulnerable to a possible explosion. 
 
Close to the proposed installation is the village sewage system and this would be in line if there was any accident at the site.  
 
Please consider these points and objections seriously. 

8 The application has been made to store and manufacture high explosives on the Industrial Estate at Ditton Priors, our main objection 
to this are that it poses increased risks to the lives of those living nearby, specifically: 
 

1. Pupils attending the new SEND school on Station Road which is approximately 350m away from the proposed site will 
inevitably be put at increased risk should there be an explosion, or from toxic materials. 

2. There are elderly and vulnerable residents in the near vicinity who would have little chance of vacating if there was an incident 
at the premises. 
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3. Grave security concerns regarding the transportation of explosive materials to and from the site - the narrow lanes leading to 
the village and industrial units are not in a good state at the best of times, with a plethora of potholes, and poor surface issues. 
This poses a major risk to the safety of those travelling to and from the village and residents. 

4. The proposal carries an increased health and safety risk to all residents from explosions and/or toxic/chemical leaks 
5. The levels of guarantees that are offered to residents and how regular are inspections expected to be carried out should this 

proceed 
6. There has been very little public consultation, only 3 letters have been sent to local residents. This lack of public engagement, 

consultation and transparency does not provide confidence that our safety will be a priority by the applicants and no 
meaningful consultation has taken place to listen to concerns of residents. 

7. Increased risk of structural damage to properties in the event of an explosion 
8. Increased risk of death to many in the event of an explosion or chemical/toxic leak 
9. Financial loss due to negative impact upon house prices 

 
These are a brief summary of my concerns. I ask that you consider these and those of other residents who are very anxious that their 
daily lives will be affected, increased stress and anxiety arising from this proposal is likely to impact their wellbeing and pose a risk to 
their mental health in the short, medium and long term. 
 
This project would surely be better served in a more remote location where risks can be better mitigated, not within a village with a 
thriving community, school, village hall and SEND school all within a 100-350m away from the proposed location. 

9 I am writing to make a formal objection to the proposed application for an Explosives licence for Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, 
Ditton Priors Industrial Estate Station Road Ditton Priors WV16 6SS to manufacture and store explosives at the site.  
 
My concerns are below -  
 
Close proximity to houses in Brown Clee Road WV16 6ST (Which I live) 
Proximity to Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road WV16 6SU 
Security on site as there have been recent theft of firework explosives  
Risk of injury from explosion 
Risk of contamination from bio hazards 
Risk to other businesses on the industrial estate 
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Transportation risks through village 
Risk of close proximity to the Severn Trent sewage treatment facility as the potential of methane gas present  
Will it be a potential target - Russia 

10 I wish to make a formal objection to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 
47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate, Station Rd, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS made to the Health and Safety Executive for a licence to 
manufacture and store explosives at the site.  
I wish to make a formal objection to Shropshire Council giving assent to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 
from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate Station Road, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS to manufacture and 
store explosives at the site.  
My concerns are:  

• Close proximity to houses in Brown Clee Road WV16 6ST  
• Negative impact on mental health and stress, this is already affecting myself and my partner since being notified of the 

application. Your home and garden are meant to be your safe space, where you should feel comfortable, not under threat.  
• Proximity to vulnerable young people at the Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road WV16 6SU.  

When viewing the copy of the application and draft licence distance to Brown Clee Primary school was recorded but there was no 
reference made to the Esland Shropshire School at all, although it is much closer, adjacent to the site.  
In addition, the local authority may withhold its assent if it believes that the site is not suitable for the manufacture or storage of 
explosives due to the presence of vulnerable sections of the population (young children, the sick or elderly) in the immediate area of 
the site, for example if a building housing a school, hospital or old people's home were immediately adjoining an explosives site.  

• Security on site as there have been recent theft of firework explosives.  
• Risks to the public due to unauthorised access.  
• Risk of injury from explosion, also the effects by fragments and debris.  
• Risk caused by gases under pressure  
• Risk of contamination from biohazards  
• Risk due to unreliable electricity in the area which may have a negative effect to the manufacturing or testing process, 

safeguarding and security measures.  
• Risk to other businesses on the industrial estate  
• Transportation risks through village, very narrow pothole ridden public roads, steep hill, private roads and paths on the 

industrial estate, risk of collision etc  
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• Risk due to proximity of the site to the Severn Trent sewage treatment facility as there must be methane gas present. Including 
impact of any work at the sewage treatment centre that could release naturally occurring methane.  

• Noise pollution, when will testing take place, how safe is it to the surrounding area and wildlife? I have seen videos of testing 
from a company where Mr Kirkpatricks had previously held a role, Radnor Range, and find it very concerning if this is what the 
testing might be like:  

• Our house is 276m (See attached image) from the current building. We would be in much closer proximity if we were at the 
bottom of the garden. 

• What building type will be used due to the Hazard Type 1 Explosives on site, most of the distances listed means we are well in 
the affected area :  

• Brick Building Un-mounded (442m) 
• Brick Building Mounded (285m) 
• Metal Build Mounded (229m) 
• Metal Built Un-mounded store with no detonator annex attached (229m) 
• Metal Built Un-mounded store with a detonator annex attached (353m)  

• The letter does not mention testing yet the information at Shirehall did, why was this omitted? What potential risks to health 
from testing applications?  

• Will the site be a potential target – Russia, China?  
• What risk to those in vicinity from drone attack?  

I also do not think reasonable steps have been taken to inform people within the public consultation zone:  
The applicant has to take other reasonable steps to inform everyone who lives or carries on a business or other undertaking within the 
public consultation zone. Reasonable steps would include writing to or leafleting those affected. Where coverage could be assured, it 
may also be appropriate to use social media or community websites. The consultation zone covers an area 'extending to twice the 
proposed separation distance of the proposed site'. In practice, this area can be taken to extend to twice the largest outside buildings 
and works distance specified in the building schedule of the draft licence  
To our knowledge only 6 people have said they received a letter, our own neighbours in Brown Clee Road have not.  
To our knowledge local businesses on the Trading Estate have not received a letter  
The publication in the local newspaper is a weekly journal not read by many.  
This is not following the correct due diligence.  
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11 I wish to make a formal objection to Shropshire Council giving assent to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 
from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate Station Road, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS to manufacture and 
store explosives at the site.  
 
I do not think reasonable steps have been taken to inform people within the public consultation zone. I only heard of it myself through 
one of the few people who had a letter, and my property lies alongside the trading estate. I feel this type of application should have 
been made widely known, and a public meeting held in the village.  
 
I have concern for the safety of those living in the village close to the trading estate, for the two schools in the village, and for the risk 
of manufacturing and storing Hazard Type 1 explosives in a residential area. 
 
At the very least there ought to be more widespread information and explanation about risks and safety to the residents of Ditton 
Priors, before any licence is granted. 

12 I am writing to express my strong objection to the explosives license application for Ditton Priors Industrial Estate. 
I have significant concerns regarding the plan to manufacture, store, and transfer major explosives/warheads in this area. Fellow 
residents have confirmed the extent of the manufacturing required, but the lack of readily available information has already been a 
troubling start. 
My concerns are as follows: 
There is a newly built school and an existing primary school/pre-school within the vicinity of the proposed explosives manufacturing 
site. Should anything go wrong, the consequences would be devastating, not only for residents and workers but also for a large 
number of children. 
The presence of weapons manufacturing and storage in the area will likely attract thieves, as has happened in the past with fireworks. 
The rural location and abundance of farm equipment make it already a target for theft. I am deeply concerned about the level of 
security needed to ensure these dangerous materials do not fall into the wrong hands. 
The condition of the roads in and out of the village is deplorable. The numerous potholes and failing road surfaces pose a serious 
hazard. Transporting explosives through narrow country lanes with fast-approaching traffic and blind corners is a recipe for disaster. 
The presence of explosives manufacturing will undoubtedly have a negative impact on house prices and create a less safe 
environment. My house is among the closest to the site, and the thought of this going ahead makes us very uneasy. 
Importing and exporting explosives add another layer of risk, as the movement of these dangerous materials through residential areas 
further increases the likelihood of accidents and exposure to hazardous substances. 
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As a parent of a young child, the safety of my family is my utmost priority. I cannot express strongly enough how opposed we are to 
this application. There must surely be more suitable areas away from residential houses and schools for such activities. 
I urge you to reconsider and find an alternative location that does not jeopardize the safety and well-being of our community. 

13 I wish to make a formal objection to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 
47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate, Station Rd, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS made to the Health and Safety Executive for a licence to 
manufacture and store explosives at the site.  
 
I wish to make a formal objection to Shropshire Council giving assent to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 
from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate Station Road, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS to manufacture and 
store explosives at the site.  
 
I am a disabled lady living in Station Road, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS.  
I have heard about this application from a neighbour and I'm extremely concerned that I have not been provided with ANY information 
on it. The information I have has been obtained from fellow residents that are understandably very concerned. Apparently only a 
handful of residents got a letter about it and the only way to view the application was to travel 20+ miles to Shrewsbury, which I'm 
unable to do. This is completely wrong given the importance and potential impact on the village. 
 
My main concerns are: 
 
Close proximity to houses in Brown Clee Road WV16 6ST Negative impact on mental health and stress, this is already affecting 
neighbours since being notified of the application. 
 
Proximity to vulnerable young people at the Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road WV16 6SU.  
 
Security on site, as security is poor currently and there have been recent thefts  
 
Risks to the public due to unauthorised access.  
Risk of injury from explosion, also the effects by fragments and debris. Risk caused by gases under pressure Risk of contamination 
from biohazards Risk due to unreliable electricity in the area which may have a negative effect on the manufacturing or testing 
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process, safeguarding and security measures. Risk to other businesses on the industrial estate. 
 
Transportation risks through village, very narrow lanes, with bridges and pothole ridden public roads, steep hill, private roads and 
paths on the industrial estate, risk of collision etc  
Risk due to proximity of the site to the Severn Trent sewage treatment facility as there must be methane gas present. Including impact 
of any work at the sewage treatment centre that could release naturally occurring methane. Have Severn Trent been consulted? 
 
Will the site be a potential terrorist target? 
 
Will the site be used for testing? Will the village have to endure noise and dust pollution?  
 
What are the effects on wildlife and the environment? Have ecologists surveyed the area? Adjacent land is known to be inhabited by 
protected species including Great Crested Newts and several species of bats. 
 
To my knowledge only 6 people in the village have said they received a letter, this is completely unacceptable. This will potentially 
affect many more people and should therefore be given a lot more consideration and a public consultation. 

14 We are writing to express our concerns about the above license application for a unit on Ditton Priors Trading Estate.  
 
Our house backs onto the estate, we are very disappointed that only half of our street were notified by letter about this application our 
house only being a few yards from the houses that have been notified. Has the fact that most of the houses only a few yards from us 
either have a gas tank, large gas bottles or oil tanks on their properties not been considered. Surely the whole street and surrounding 
houses needed to be notified ?? I just think this is bad practice and it looks like the bare minimum was done in order to notify local 
residents…….. I mean realistically how many people buy a newspaper these days !  
We would also like to express concern that the explosives will be in close proximity to our children’s primary school, and a newly 
opened special needs school that isn’t mentioned in the application. The fact that there is also currently a fireworks factory in close 
proximity to the proposed explosives unit also doesn’t sit very well with us either. 
 
We are also concerned that this unit will now show up on any mortgage applications along with the existing firework unit so may have 
an effect on our property values, any new mortgage/insurance applications and the ability to sell our property should we want to 
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move.  
 
There is also the transport of dangerous chemicals through our little village. And a MAJOR CONCERN of ours is the security of the 
units on this industrial estate, units are broken into on a weekly basis, ram raided, shutter doors angle grinded open. Tools, 
equipment, vehicles and trailers have all been stolen from units on the same estate in the last 6 months. What are your guarantees 
that the explosive materials kept in this unit will be secure ?? What would be the outcome if they were to get into the wrong hands ??  
 
If someone could get back to me to answer my concerns that would be most appreciated, I among many others in our village are 
extremely concerned about this application and would like our questions answering before you agree to the license  

15 We wish to make a formal objection to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 
47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate, Station Rd, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS made to the Health and Safety Executive for a licence to 
manufacture and store explosives at the site. We wish to make a formal objection to Shropshire Council giving assent to the 
application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate Station 
Road, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS to manufacture and store explosives at the site. Our concerns are: Close proximity to houses in Brown 
Clee Road WV16 6ST Negative impact on mental health and stress, this is already affecting neighbours since being notified of the 
application. Home and garden are meant to be your safe space, where you should feel comfortable, not under threat. Proximity to 
vulnerable young people at the Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road WV16 6SU. When viewing the copy of 
the application and draft licence distance to Brown Clee Primary school was recorded but there was no reference made to the Esland 
Shropshire School at all, although it is much closer, adjacent to the site. Our understanding is that these pupils have autism or are in 
the care of the local authority and would be exceptionally vulnerable to noise, more difficult to evacuate if this were required, and 
more likely to abscond perhaps finding themselves within an unsafe proximity to the site. In addition, the local authority may withhold 
its assent if it believes that the site is not suitable for the manufacture or storage of explosives due to the presence of vulnerable 
sections of the population (young children, the sick or elderly) in the immediate area of the site, for example if a building housing a 
school, hospital or old people's home were immediately adjoining an explosives site. Security on site as there have been recent theft 
of firework explosives. Risks to the public due to unauthorised access. Risk of injury from explosion, also the effects by fragments and 
debris. Risk caused by gases under pressure Risk of contamination from biohazards Risk due to unreliable electricity in the area 
which may have a negative effect on the manufacturing or testing process, safeguarding and security measures. Risk to other 
businesses on the industrial estate Transportation risks through village, very narrow lanes, with bridges and pothole ridden public 
roads, steep hill, private roads and paths on the industrial estate, risk of collision etc Risk due to proximity of the site to the Severn 
Trent sewage treatment facility as there must be methane gas present. Including impact of any work at the sewage treatment centre 
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that could release naturally occurring methane. Noise pollution, when will testing take place, how safe is it to the surrounding area 
and wildlife? I have seen videos of testing from a company Mr Kirkpatricks had previously held a role, Radnor Range, and find it very 
concerning: Our neighbours house is 276m from the current building, and they would be in much closer proximity if at the bottom of 
the garden. What building type will be used due to the Hazard Type 1 Explosives on site, most of the distances listed means we are 
well in the affected area : Brick Building Un-mounded (442m) Brick Building Mounded (285m) Metal Build Mounded (229m) Metal 
Built Un-mounded store with no detonator annex attached (229m) Metal Built Un-mounded store with a detonator annex attached 
(353m) The letter does not mention testing yet the information at Shirehall did, why was this omitted? What potential risks to health 
from testing applications? Will the site be a potential terrorist target – or Russia, China? What risk to those in vicinity from drone 
attack? We also do not think reasonable steps have been taken to inform people within the public consultation zone: The applicant 
has to take other reasonable steps to inform everyone who lives or carries on a business or other undertaking within the public 
consultation zone. Reasonable steps would include writing to or leafleting those affected. Where coverage could be assured, it may 
also be appropriate to use social media or community websites. The consultation zone covers an area 'extending to twice the 
proposed separation distance of the proposed site'. In practice, this area can be taken to extend to twice the largest outside buildings 
and works distance specified in the building schedule of the draft licence. Source (https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1638) 
To our knowledge only 6 people have said they received a letter, other neighbours in Brown Clee Road have not. To our knowledge 
local businesses on the Trading Estate have not received a letter or any other form of advice The publication in the local newspaper is 
a weekly journal not read by many. This is not following the correct due diligence.  

16 I wish to make a formal objection to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 
47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate, Station Rd, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS made to the Health and Safety Executive for a licence to 
manufacture and store explosives at the site.  
I am a single father to my 2 young children, ages 9 and 12, my 9 year old sons school is in the village, just up the road from the 
intended buildings, not only the proximaty of such a business being so close to our homes, 2 schools, the roads are dreadful and 
there is no way at all that these types of materials can be transported past all of these at a safe distance. 
 
I moved here to be near my family, i moved here for a safer life for my children, this is all being taken away by this companies 
intentions. 
 
Regardless of anything that they say or their response, I will always be strongly against it, i hold HSE Nebosh certificate and are fully 
aware of the dangers that this companies products hold and i do not wish my family life, safety and mental and physical well being to 
be ruined by such a business within such close proximatey to all that matters to me.  
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My concerns are: The very close proximity to houses in Brown Clee Road WV16 6ST and the locallity of it to the village as a whole. 
Security on site as there have been recent theft of firework explosives.  
 
Risks to the public due to unauthorised access. 
 
Risk of injury from explosion, also the effects by fragments and debris.  
 
Risk caused by gases under pressure Risk of contamination from biohazards  
 
Risk due to unreliable electricity in the area which may have a negative effect on the manufacturing or testing process, safeguarding 
and security measures.  
 
Risk to other businesses on the industrial estate Transportation risks through village, very narrow lanes, with bridges and pothole 
ridden public roads, steep hill, private roads and paths on the industrial estate, risk of collision etc  
 
Risk due to proximity of the site to the Severn Trent sewage treatment facility as there must be methane gas present. Including impact 
of any work at the sewage treatment centre that could release naturally occurring methane. Noise pollution, when will testing take 
place, how safe is it to the surrounding area and wildlife?  
 
I have seen videos of testing from a company Mr Kirkpatricks had previously held a role, Radnor Range, and find it very concerning: 
 
One of the local famialies house is 276m from the current building, and they would be in much closer proximity if at the bottom of the 
garden.  
 
What building type will be used due to the Hazard Type 1 Explosives on site, most of the distances listed means we are well in the 
affected area : Brick Building Un-mounded (442m) Brick Building Mounded (285m) Metal Build Mounded (229m) Metal Built Un-
mounded store with no detonator annex attached (229m) Metal Built Un-mounded store with a detonator annex attached (353m)  
 
The letter does not mention testing yet the information at Shirehall did, why was this omitted? What potential risks to health from 
testing applications? Will the site be a potential terrorist target – or Russia, China? What risk to those in vicinity from drone attack?  
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We also do not think reasonable steps have been taken to inform people within the public consultation zone:  
 
The applicant has to take other reasonable steps to inform everyone who lives or carries on a business or other undertaking within the 
public consultation zone. Reasonable steps would include writing to or leafleting those affected. Where coverage could be assured, it 
may also be appropriate to use social media or community websites.  
 
The consultation zone covers an area 'extending to twice the proposed separation distance of the proposed site'. In practice, this area 
can be taken to extend to twice the largest outside buildings and works distance specified in the building schedule of the draft 
licence. Source (https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1638)  
 
To my knowledge only 6 people have said they received a letter, other neighbours in Brown Clee Road have not. To our knowledge 
local businesses on the Trading Estate have not received a letter or any other form of advice The publication in the local newspaper is 
a weekly journal not read by many. This is not following the correct due diligence.  
Along with the above points, the following should be taken into consideration. 
Negative impact on mental health and stress, this is already affecting neighbours since being notified of the application.  
 
Home and garden are meant to be your safe space, where you should feel comfortable, not under threat. Proximity to vulnerable 
young people at the Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road WV16 6SU.  
 
When viewing the copy of the application and draft licence distance to Brown Clee Primary school was recorded but there was no 
reference made to the Esland Shropshire School at all, although it is much closer, adjacent to the site.  
 
My understanding is that these pupils have autism or are in the care of the local authority and would be exceptionally vulnerable to 
noise, more difficult to evacuate if this were required, and more likely to abscond perhaps finding themselves within an unsafe 
proximity to the site.  
 
In addition, the local authority may withhold its assent if it believes that the site is not suitable for the manufacture or storage of 
explosives due to the presence of vulnerable sections of the population (young children, the sick or elderly) in the immediate area of 
the site, for example if a building housing a school, hospital or old people's home were immediately adjoining an explosives site.  
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I, for the safety of my family, my children, our neighbours strongly apose to these premises being granted for their intended use. 
17 I wish to make a formal objection to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 

47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate, Station Rd, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS made to Shropshire Council Licensing board for a licence to 
manufacture and store explosives at the site.  
I am a single father to my 2 young children, ages 9 and 12, my 9 year old sons school is in the village, just up the road from the 
intended buildings, not only the proximaty of such a business being so close to our homes, 2 schools, the roads are dreadful and 
there is no way at all that these types of materials can be transported past all of these at a safe distance. 
     I moved here to be near my family, i moved here for a safer life for my children,     this is all being taken away by this 
companies intentions. 
 
Regardless of anything that they say or their response, I will always be strongly against it, i hold HSE Nebosh certificate and are fully 
aware of the dangers that this companies products hold and i do not wish my family life, safety and mental and physical well being to 
be ruined by such a business within such close proximatey to all that matters to me.  
My concerns are: The very close proximity to houses in Brown Clee Road WV16 6ST and the locallity of it to the village as a whole. 
Security on site as there have been recent theft of firework explosives.  
 
Risks to the public due to unauthorised access. 
 
Risk of injury from explosion, also the effects by fragments and debris.  
 
Risk caused by gases under pressure Risk of contamination from biohazards  
 
Risk due to unreliable electricity in the area which may have a negative effect on the manufacturing or testing process, safeguarding 
and security measures.  
 
Risk to other businesses on the industrial estate Transportation risks through village, very narrow lanes, with bridges and pothole 
ridden public roads, steep hill, private roads and paths on the industrial estate, risk of collision etc  
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Risk due to proximity of the site to the Severn Trent sewage treatment facility as there must be methane gas present. Including impact 
of any work at the sewage treatment centre that could release naturally occurring methane. Noise pollution, when will testing take 
place, how safe is it to the surrounding area and wildlife?  
 
I have seen videos of testing from a company Mr Kirkpatricks had previously held a role, Radnor Range, and find it very concerning: 
 
 
One of the local famialies house is 276m from the current building, and they would be in much closer proximity if at the bottom of the 
garden.  
 
What building type will be used due to the Hazard Type 1 Explosives on site, most of the distances listed means we are well in the 
affected area : Brick Building Un-mounded (442m) Brick Building Mounded (285m) Metal Build Mounded (229m) Metal Built Un-
mounded store with no detonator annex attached (229m) Metal Built Un-mounded store with a detonator annex attached (353m)  
 
The letter does not mention testing yet the information at Shirehall did, why was this omitted? What potential risks to health from 
testing applications? Will the site be a potential terrorist target – or Russia, China? What risk to those in vicinity from drone attack?  
 
We also do not think reasonable steps have been taken to inform people within the public consultation zone:  
 
The applicant has to take other reasonable steps to inform everyone who lives or carries on a business or other undertaking within the 
public consultation zone. Reasonable steps would include writing to or leafleting those affected. Where coverage could be assured, it 
may also be appropriate to use social media or community websites.  
 
The consultation zone covers an area 'extending to twice the proposed separation distance of the proposed site'. In practice, this area 
can be taken to extend to twice the largest outside buildings and works distance specified in the building schedule of the draft 
licence. Source (https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1638)  
 
To my knowledge only 6 people have said they received a letter, other neighbours in Brown Clee Road have not. To our knowledge 
local businesses on the Trading Estate have not received a letter or any other form of advice The publication in the local newspaper is 
a weekly journal not read by many. This is not following the correct due diligence.  
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Along with the above points, the following should be taken into consideration. 
Negative impact on mental health and stress, this is already affecting neighbours since being notified of the application.  
 
Home and garden are meant to be your safe space, where you should feel comfortable, not under threat. Proximity to vulnerable 
young people at the Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road WV16 6SU.  
 
When viewing the copy of the application and draft licence distance to Brown Clee Primary school was recorded but there was no 
reference made to the Esland Shropshire School at all, although it is much closer, adjacent to the site.  
 
My understanding is that these pupils have autism or are in the care of the local authority and would be exceptionally vulnerable to 
noise, more difficult to evacuate if this were required, and more likely to abscond perhaps finding themselves within an unsafe 
proximity to the site.  
 
In addition, the local authority may withhold its assent if it believes that the site is not suitable for the manufacture or storage of 
explosives due to the presence of vulnerable sections of the population (young children, the sick or elderly) in the immediate area of 
the site, for example if a building housing a school, hospital or old people's home were immediately adjoining an explosives site.  
I, for the safety of my family, my children, our neighbours strongly apose to these premises being granted for their intended use. 

18 I wish to make a formal objection to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 
47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate, Station Rd, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS made to the Health and Safety Executive for a licence to 
manufacture and store explosives at the site.  
I wish to make a formal objection to Shropshire Council giving assent to the application for an Explosives Licence X1/4111/2249/1 
from Mosaic Laboratories Ltd of Unit 47, Ditton Priors Industrial Estate Station Road, Ditton Priors, WV16 6SS to manufacture and 
store explosives at the site.  
My concerns are:  

• Close proximity to houses in Brown Clee Road WV16 6ST  
• Negative impact on mental health and stress, this is already affecting myself and my partner since being notified of the 

application. Your home and garden are meant to be your safe space, where you should feel comfortable, not under threat.  
• Proximity to vulnerable young people at the Esland Shropshire School The Old Navy building Station Road WV16 6SU.  

When viewing the copy of the application and draft licence distance to Brown Clee Primary school was recorded but there was no 
reference made to the Esland Shropshire School at all, although it is much closer, adjacent to the site. My understanding is that these 

P
age 49



pupils have autism or are in the care of the local authority and would be exceptionally vulnerable to noise, more difficult to evacuate if 
this were required, and more likely to abscond perhaps finding themselves within an unsafe proximity to the site.  
In addition, the local authority may withhold its assent if it believes that the site is not suitable for the manufacture or storage of 
explosives due to the presence of vulnerable sections of the population (young children, the sick or elderly) in the immediate area of 
the site, for example if a building housing a school, hospital or old people's home were immediately adjoining an explosives site.  

• Security on site as there have been recent theft of firework explosives.  
• Risks to the public due to unauthorised access.  
• Risk of injury from explosion, also the effects by fragments and debris.  
• Risk caused by gases under pressure  
• Risk of contamination from biohazards  
• Risk due to unreliable electricity in the area which may have a negative effect on the manufacturing or testing process, 

safeguarding and security measures.  
• Risk to other businesses on the industrial estate  
• Transportation risks through village, very narrow pothole ridden public roads, steep hill, private roads and paths on the 

industrial estate, risk of collision etc  
• Risk due to proximity of the site to the Severn Trent sewage treatment facility as there must be methane gas present. Including 

impact of any work at the sewage treatment centre that could release naturally occurring methane.  
• Noise pollution, when will testing take place, how safe is it to the surrounding area and wildlife? I have seen videos of testing 

from a company Mr Kirkpatricks had previously held a role, Radnor Range, and find it very concerning:  
• Our house is 276m (See attached image) from the current building. We would be in much closer proximity if we were at the 

bottom of the garden.  
• What building type will be used due to the Hazard Type 1 Explosives on site, most of the distances listed means we are well in 

the affected area :  
o Brick Building Un-mounded (442m)  
o Brick Building Mounded (285m)  
o Metal Build Mounded (229m)  
o Metal Built Un-mounded store with no detonator annex attached (229m)  
o Metal Built Un-mounded store with a detonator annex attached (353m)  

• The letter does not mention testing yet the information at Shirehall did, why was this omitted? What potential risks to health 
from testing applications?  
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• Will the site be a potential target – Russia, China?  
• What risk to those in vicinity from drone attack?  

I also do not think reasonable steps have been taken to inform people within the public consultation zone:  
The applicant has to take other reasonable steps to inform everyone who lives or carries on a business or other undertaking within the 
public consultation zone. Reasonable steps would include writing to or leafleting those affected. Where coverage could be assured, it 
may also be appropriate to use social media or community websites. The consultation zone covers an area 'extending to twice the 
proposed separation distance of the proposed site'. In practice, this area can be taken to extend to twice the largest outside buildings 
and works distance specified in the building schedule of the draft licence. Source (https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1638)  
To our knowledge only 6 people have said they received a letter, our own neighbours in Brown Clee Road have not.  
To our knowledge local businesses on the Trading Estate have not received a letter  
The publication in the local newspaper is a weekly journal not read by many.  
This is not following the correct due diligence.  
 

 

A number of the representations included a Facebook link as follows in reference to Radnor Range and trials undertaken there: 
https://l.facebook.com/l.php?u=https%3A%2F%2Fyoutu.be%2FH9gqM4e9lgQ%3Ffbclid%3DIwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAAR3mZZKGqycoIqsVmzraZ
sUnGA-
mOVhfgwGfxhfzBCA4ubQzTFmeYspS8d8_aem_g17f1dLYOCgkwB_hS3vHPQ&h=AT3meHsgHQij14KnQYWvLxXwDBXDlBwy6ZbNCLnp6py8XiTM4
mDtA32TCtqE1-YAHgSfGUZZqZ2eOQ5CmAJ3-krka8fB-dyo5yKBScXo0JeUW9RDuuX9mQgBGJ4H030  
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https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fl.facebook.com%2Fl.php%3Fu%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fyoutu.be%252FH9gqM4e9lgQ%253Ffbclid%253DIwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAAR3mZZKGqycoIqsVmzraZsUnGA-mOVhfgwGfxhfzBCA4ubQzTFmeYspS8d8_aem_g17f1dLYOCgkwB_hS3vHPQ%26h%3DAT3meHsgHQij14KnQYWvLxXwDBXDlBwy6ZbNCLnp6py8XiTM4mDtA32TCtqE1-YAHgSfGUZZqZ2eOQ5CmAJ3-krka8fB-dyo5yKBScXo0JeUW9RDuuX9mQgBGJ4H030&data=05%7C02%7Clicensing%40shropshire.gov.uk%7C613205d7e2c34f7eea6f08dd55a70dfe%7Cb6c13011372d438bbc8267e4c7966e89%7C0%7C0%7C638760898260780160%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UPz2dghRJb%2B5z%2FaMr%2FVh4m2WiKy6UTregg%2B7O767gUM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fl.facebook.com%2Fl.php%3Fu%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fyoutu.be%252FH9gqM4e9lgQ%253Ffbclid%253DIwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAAR3mZZKGqycoIqsVmzraZsUnGA-mOVhfgwGfxhfzBCA4ubQzTFmeYspS8d8_aem_g17f1dLYOCgkwB_hS3vHPQ%26h%3DAT3meHsgHQij14KnQYWvLxXwDBXDlBwy6ZbNCLnp6py8XiTM4mDtA32TCtqE1-YAHgSfGUZZqZ2eOQ5CmAJ3-krka8fB-dyo5yKBScXo0JeUW9RDuuX9mQgBGJ4H030&data=05%7C02%7Clicensing%40shropshire.gov.uk%7C613205d7e2c34f7eea6f08dd55a70dfe%7Cb6c13011372d438bbc8267e4c7966e89%7C0%7C0%7C638760898260780160%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UPz2dghRJb%2B5z%2FaMr%2FVh4m2WiKy6UTregg%2B7O767gUM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fl.facebook.com%2Fl.php%3Fu%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fyoutu.be%252FH9gqM4e9lgQ%253Ffbclid%253DIwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAAR3mZZKGqycoIqsVmzraZsUnGA-mOVhfgwGfxhfzBCA4ubQzTFmeYspS8d8_aem_g17f1dLYOCgkwB_hS3vHPQ%26h%3DAT3meHsgHQij14KnQYWvLxXwDBXDlBwy6ZbNCLnp6py8XiTM4mDtA32TCtqE1-YAHgSfGUZZqZ2eOQ5CmAJ3-krka8fB-dyo5yKBScXo0JeUW9RDuuX9mQgBGJ4H030&data=05%7C02%7Clicensing%40shropshire.gov.uk%7C613205d7e2c34f7eea6f08dd55a70dfe%7Cb6c13011372d438bbc8267e4c7966e89%7C0%7C0%7C638760898260780160%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UPz2dghRJb%2B5z%2FaMr%2FVh4m2WiKy6UTregg%2B7O767gUM%3D&reserved=0
https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fl.facebook.com%2Fl.php%3Fu%3Dhttps%253A%252F%252Fyoutu.be%252FH9gqM4e9lgQ%253Ffbclid%253DIwZXh0bgNhZW0CMTAAAR3mZZKGqycoIqsVmzraZsUnGA-mOVhfgwGfxhfzBCA4ubQzTFmeYspS8d8_aem_g17f1dLYOCgkwB_hS3vHPQ%26h%3DAT3meHsgHQij14KnQYWvLxXwDBXDlBwy6ZbNCLnp6py8XiTM4mDtA32TCtqE1-YAHgSfGUZZqZ2eOQ5CmAJ3-krka8fB-dyo5yKBScXo0JeUW9RDuuX9mQgBGJ4H030&data=05%7C02%7Clicensing%40shropshire.gov.uk%7C613205d7e2c34f7eea6f08dd55a70dfe%7Cb6c13011372d438bbc8267e4c7966e89%7C0%7C0%7C638760898260780160%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJFbXB0eU1hcGkiOnRydWUsIlYiOiIwLjAuMDAwMCIsIlAiOiJXaW4zMiIsIkFOIjoiTWFpbCIsIldUIjoyfQ%3D%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=UPz2dghRJb%2B5z%2FaMr%2FVh4m2WiKy6UTregg%2B7O767gUM%3D&reserved=0
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